Contributions – employer $   8,186
Expected investment income 3,642
Additional investment income (1,532)
Administrative expense (1,070)

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 9,226
Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Beginning 77,376
Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Ending (b) $   86,602

Net Pension Liability – Ending (a-b) $   (9,309)

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total

Pension Liability

112.04%

Estimated Covered Employee Payroll $   78,051

Net Pension Liability as a Percentage of Covered

Employee Payroll

(11.93%)

EAST PENN TOWNSHIP POLICE PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

5

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the township as of December 31, 2015,
calculated using the discount rate of 4.5%, as well as what the township’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower or 1 percentage-
point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(3.5%)

 Current
Discount Rate

(4.5%)

1% Increase

(5.5%)

Net Pension Liability $   13,222  $   (9,309)  $   (26,891)

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year Ended
December 31

Actuarially
Determined
Contribution

Actual
Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess)

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

 Contributions as
a Percentage of

Covered-
Employee

Payroll

2006  $   4,317  $   4,317  $   -   $   82,201  5.25%
2007  8,154  8,154  -   -
2008  8,395  8,395  -   40,174  20.90%
2009  3,597  4,845  (1,248)  -
2010  5,887  5,907  (20)  39,393  15.00%
2011  4,098  4,098  -   -
2012  6,200  6,955  (755)  77,910  8.93%
2013  6,776  7,752  (976)  -
2014  8,391  8,391  -   78,993  10.62%
2015  8,186  8,186  -   78,051  10.49%

* Due to GASB Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans, being implemented

only recently, the amount of Covered-Employee Payroll was not provided for even years prior
to 2014.

EAST PENN TOWNSHIP POLICE PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

6

SCHEDULE OF INVESTMENT RETURNS

Annual Money-Weighted Rate of Return, Net of Investment Expense:

2015 2.61%
2014 2.78%
2013 2.82%
2012 2.80%
2011 4.44%
2010 3.46%
2009 4.25%
2008 4.00%

EAST PENN TOWNSHIP POLICE PENSION PLAN
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

(UNAUDITED)

7

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS